ORDINANCE 08-22

AN ORDINANCE amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Laurens, Iowa, 2022 by amendment to Chapter 75 of the Laurens Code of Ordinances, All-Terrain Vehicles and Snowmobiles.

BE IT ENACTED by the council of the City of Laurens, Iowa:

The Code of Ordinances of the City of Laurens, Iowa is amended by editing the fee in Chapter 75 Section 07.4 by removing: The fee for such permit shall be fifty dollars (\$50.00) for the first ATV/UTV. The fee for the second registered ATV/UTV for the same registered household shall be twenty-five (\$25.00). The fee for the third and any other ATV/UTV for the same registered household after shall be ten dollars (\$10.00). Section 75.07.04 shall read:

4. There shall be no fee for registering any ATV/UTV. Permits will be granted for one (1) year valid January 1 through December 31. Permits may be purchased at any time during the year but will be valid only through December 31.

FURTHER BE IT ENACTED by the council of the City of Laurens, Iowa:

1. The Code of Ordinances of the City of Laurens, Iowa is **amended by editing the prohibited Streets** in Chapter 75 Section 08.02 by removing: A. State Highway 10. Section 75.08.02 shall be deleted.

REPEALER: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or and section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

WHEN EFFECTIVE: This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

Passed by the Laurens City Council on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2022, and approved this <u>18th</u> day of <u>July</u> 2022.

First Reading: <u>7/18/22</u>

Second Reading: <u>waived</u>

Third Reading: <u>waived</u>

Rod Johnson, Mayor

Hilary Reed, City Clerk/Manager